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Executive Summary

The mission of the South Carolina State Election Commission (SEC) is to ensure
every eligible citizen can register to vote and participate in fair and impartial

elections, knowing that every vote counts and every vote matters.

This inaugural SEC Annual Report was compiled
in the spirit of transparency to provide
information and clarity and to assure all our
state’s citizens and stakeholders that the SEC is
doing everything it can to accomplish its mission.
Making the election process open to the public
instills trust and confidence in the system.

The following pages cover topics of interest for
citizens, legislators, constitutional officers, and
other stakeholders, including:

+ Election Year in Review
+ Early Voting and Act 150 of 2022

+ Uniform Procedures and Regulations
+ Election Audits & Security

+ Support and Assistance for Counties
+ County Boards and Directors

+ 2022 By The Numbers

The SEC is required by S.C. Code §7-5-350 to
report annually to the S.C. General Assembly
information on certain actions taken to maintain
the accuracy of the statewide voter registration
database. This information, as listed below, is
included in the 2022 By The Numbers section of
this report.

+ Voters removed from the voter registration
list and the reason for the removal

+ Voters placed on inactive status

+ Voters placed on archive status
+ New voter registrations

+ Voter registration updates, including elector
address changes

The SEC would like to take this opportunity to
thank the General Assembly and the Governor
for their confidence in the agency and their
continued support of our mission. We also

thank the thousands of poll workers and

election administrators for their hard work and
dedication. Most importantly, we thank the
millions of voters who continue to protect and
preserve the democratic process by making their
voices heard at the polls.

Thank you for your continued support,

Howard M. Knapp

Executive Director
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Year In Review

OVERVIEW

As the U.S. Supreme Court has held,
and every experienced election official
knows, no election is perfect. It is an
imperfect process run by imperfect
human beings. South Carolina is no
exception, but we truly believe our
state’s elections are the best in the
country and are dedicated to ensuring
we remain the best. The 2022 election
year came with some specific and
unique challenges:

+ Election Integrity — National
controversies from the previous
election cycle and the resulting
loss of trust and confidence in
the election process continued to
impact the state.

+ Redistricting - 2022 was a
reapportionment year. As maps
were redrawn for districts
throughout the state, congressional
to municipal, affected voters’
records were updated to reflect
those changes.

+ Election Reform - The General
Assembly and Governor enacted
key election reforms making our
elections more accessible and
more secure. The most significant
change, early voting, was
implemented with less than three
weeks before primary early voting
was to begin thanks to the swift and
steadfast efforts of state and county
election officials.
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The SEC’s focus in 2022 was to do what was necessary to
restore trust and confidence in the election process and
voting, so that the public could focus on the candidates
and the issues affecting our state.

January

+ The members of the SEC unanimously voted to
appoint Howard M. Knapp as the agency’s next
Executive Director.

+ SEC began simultaneously and successfully
implementing new redistricting plans for Congress
and S.C. House of Representatives. SEC instructs
county boards to initiate state and local redistricting
plans. SEC assists county boards with redistricting
process.

February

+ SEC published the agency’s first election integrity
booklet detailing how the agency keeps South
Carolina’s elections accurate, secure, accessible,
and credible. The 32-page booklet is available at
scVOTES.gov and covers everything from voter
registration and voting systems, to results tabulation
and verification.

A

South Carolina Elections

SOUTH CAROLINA
ELECTION COMMISSION




March 2022 Candidate Filing Data

=

Candidate filing was a success across the
state thanks to the SEC staff conducting Filing Partisan Nonpartisan Total

. . . . Location Candidates Candidates
numerous and extensive training sessions
with county election officials. The sessions SEC 97 » 108
helped teach candidates how to file for office
and how to process an application properly COUNTY
in the statewide candidate tracking system. OFFICES 736 662 1,398
TOTAL 833 673 1,506

April

=

=

SEC held training workshop for county directors and board members in preparation for the June
primaries and runoffs.

SEC began drafting updated agency regulations. Many existing regulations are obsolete and
cannot be applied to current election technology or processes. The agency has made great
progress in the process of repealing and drafting new regulations that more closely mirror
modern processes and procedures.

SEC began drafting consolidated, standardized procedures for voter registration and elections.
Agency staff are working to consolidate federal law, state law and existing agency policies and
procedures into a single volume divided into various sections. Staff is working with experienced
county directors to identify best practices and improvements and to ensure it meets the needs of
both experienced and novice county election staff. We plan to complete the entire volume in 2023
with updates as laws change.

May

+ Governor McMaster signed the most substantial election reform bill in modern South Carolina

history into law. Act 150 not only established a two-week early voting period, but it also reformed
absentee voting, increased penalties for election crimes, and made other significant, positive
changes to voting in South Carolina. While other states have taken more than six months to
implement early voting, South Carolina managed to do it in 10 days, just in time for statewide
primaries in June. This required extensive work from committed SEC staff to prepare robust voter
education campaigns, fully instruct counties on new rules and procedures, create and update
forms, and update the statewide voter registration system and internal processes and procedures.
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Runoff
224,000 voters (7%)

June Primary

+ The statewide 566,000 voters (17%)
primaries and runoffs
were a resounding
success. Early voting
was used for the first
time in the state’s

79%

448,000

86%

192,000

. . 0 0
history, and even with B 3% 3%
limited locations and 17,000 7,000
time to educate voters

0 0
on the process, more 18% 11%
100,000 25,000

than 100,000 voters
chose to vote early
throughout the state.

B EARLY VOTING

[l ELecTiON DAY

B ABSENTEE

August

+ The SEC’s website, scVOTES.gov, was updated in August to be more secure, accessible, easy to use,
and compatible with mobile devices. scVOTES also includes an improved “MyscVOTES,” which now
allows voters to easily check their personal voter registration, sample ballot, and polling place in
one convenient place. Absentee voters can also now use the new tracking tool in MyscVOTES to
track their ballot’s status, as well as sign up for status notifications via email and text.

SOUTH CAROLINA
ELECTION COMMISSION

Voters  Elections & Statistics  Poll i Contact

SOUTH CAROLINA
SION

ELECTION COMMIS

Popular Resources .

Every Vote Matters.
Every Vote Counts.

The mission of the State Election Gommission is to ensure every eligible citizen has
the opportunity to register to vote and participate in fair and Impartial elections with
the assurance that every vote will count!

& Upcoming Elections

MyscVOTES

& Voter Registration

2022 Statewide General Election Results

Find resuits for the General Election.

<iof2»

@ Early Voting Absentee Voting

B Election Results [ Election Audits

Find Your County Voter

Dacictwatinn 0. Dlantinna
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Find Your County Voter
Registration & Elections Office
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September

+ SEC holds training workshop for
county directors and board members in
preparation for the general election.

+ The SEC designed new absentee
mailing envelopes used in all counties
starting with the statewide general
election. The U.S. Postal Service (USPS),
industry experts, as well as other state
and local election officials worked with
the SEC to update the envelopes to
comply with Act 150.

+ The redesigned envelopes provide
clear, simple, and eye-catching
reminders to help voters understand
what is required for their vote count.
Envelopes are color-coded so they can
be easily identified as first-class mail by
postal workers and also include USPS
Intelligent Mail barcodes that allow for
improved tracking on scVOTES.gov.

every
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BUSINESS REPLY MAIL

Lexington County Board of Voter Reg
605 West Main Street, Suite C
Lexington, SC 29072

NO POSTAGE
NECESSARY I
MAILED IN THE
UNITED STATES

An SEC survey of voters finds South Carolinians feel it is easy to register to vote, that they are
comfortable with using our voting system, and that they have confidence in the accuracy and integrity
of the system. The survey found that while some believe voter fraud occurs in South Carolina and

national elections, voters feel fraud occurs far less in our state than in national elections.

Confident in accuracy of SC elections
(National elections — 66%)
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November

+ During the general election, more than half of all General Election
registered voters voted. Plus, more than a third of those 1,719,000 voters (51%)
cast ballots before election day through early and absentee

voting. We credit this remarkable turnout, during early 64%
voting and on election day, to a robust voter education 1,099,000
campaign that informed the public of the new laws and

election changes. An informed public is a confident and 3%
trusting public. As a result, more than 560,000 voters took ~ 58,000
advantage of the newly established early voting periods,

establishing a baseline for general election early voting 33%
participation. 562,000
Find more early voting statistics in B 2ssentee [l earyvoring [ ELECTION DAY

the 2022 By the Numbers section.

The significant early voting turnout relieved pressure on election day polling places resulting in
a faster, smoother process for election day voters. Results were tallied and reported in a timely
manner on the evening of the election. No state-level election protests were filed, and of the few
local protests filed, none were successful.

The numerous successes of 2022 are attributed to the diligence, persistence, and commitment of the
staff of the SEC. Unlike many government agencies that provide services to customers, every single
SEC employee is also a customer, because they are also all voters. We all have a vested interest in
successful elections and because we have “skin in the game,” we do everything we can to make them
accurate, secure, accessible, and credible.

COUNTY ELECTION OFFICIALS AND POLL WORKERS

More than half of all the county directors in South Carolina have resigned or
retired since January 2021.

Ongoing harassment, threats, and the stress of the job attributed to the unprecedented exodus. These
factors have caused those vacancies to be filled largely by individuals with no previous election
experience or those who have just been through their first general election cycle. This, in turn, has
put a strain on the SEC’s resources and the ability to support counties that need additional training,
election equipment and equipment maintenance, as well as other vital and necessary functions that
come with running a county office.

8 ‘ SOUTH CAROLINA STATE ELECTION COMMISSION



County Directors
24 County Election Director Vacancies Since January 2021

ABBEVILLE
ANDERSON
BAMBERG
BERKELEY
CALHOUN
CHARLESTON
CLARENDON
DORCHESTER

B & e N . JRE Nt N

EDGEFIELD
FLORENCE
GEORGETOWN
HAMPTON
LEXINGTON
MARLBORO
MCCORMICK
NEWBERRY

N = —a

OCONEE
PICKENS
RICHLAND
SPARTANBURG
YORK

TOTAL
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County Election Director Data

Directors by Sex Directors by Race Directors by Age

FEMALE  MALE WHITE ~ BLACK  OTHER <40 40-60 > 60
74% 24% 62% 33% 4% 7% 60% 33%
Years of Experience Education Level

<1YEAR 1-10 YEARS > 10 YEARS HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATE BACHELOR'S GRADUATE
58% 24% 18% DIPLOMA DEGREE DEGREE DEGREE

27% 20% 33% 20%
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State and county election officials
work hard all year to ensure that

lections ar re and run bt * by

:rEZoShI;,abitS:vcechr?t doliltalone. It 1S our patrIOtIC dUty to VOte
Election workers are critical to bt °__°1: .

conducting fair and impartial Wlth ClVlllty and Wlthout

lections. In the J i ies, . . .

there were instances of targeted disruption or interference.

harassment and intimidation of poll
workers throughout the state, mostly
by a few election watchers and
observers. This kind of behavior not only violates state law by interfering with the management of an
election, it also impacts our ability to retain experienced managers and recruit new ones.

Some poll workers overreacted to the harassment by all but barring poll watchers and observers, which
is not productive and reduces transparency and trust in elections. Therefore, following the primaries,
and for the first time in its history, the SEC issued detailed guidelines for poll watchers and observers.
We also issued a joint letter with the State Law Enforcement Division to all county sheriffs and police
chiefs making them aware of these issues. The SEC’s message on this issue is clear: It is our patriotic
duty to vote with civility and without disruption or interference.

Thanks to these efforts, the SEC received no reports of violence or harassment at polling places during
the general election. Furthermore, South Carolinians continue to step up to serve, and poll manager
shortages were not a statewide issue in 2022.

Financial Support of County Boards

As county government departments, county boards of voter registration and elections are funded

by county appropriations. However, the State of South Carolina has provided tremendous financial
support to county boards of voter registration and elections through the SEC’s budgetary process.
Since July 2019, when the current statewide voting system was purchased, the SEC has spent nearly
$100 million in county aid. This includes approximately $78 million in voting equipment, $16 million
in reimbursed election expenses, $1.5 million in county board member stipends, and over $1 million
in COVID Personal Protective Equipment (“PPE”) supplies. Only the election expenses and board
members’ stipends are mandated by state law. Had the state not purchased the voting equipment and
provided it directly to county governments, counties would have been required to purchase their own
equipment, and that $78 million would have come directly from county coffers.

SEC Aid to Counties Since July 1, 2019

Voting Equipment Election Expenses Board Member Stipends Covid Supplies Total Aid to Counties

$78,448,976 $15,527,299 $1,481,902 $1,017,090 $96,476,088

See the 2022 By the Numbers section for a county-by-county breakdown.
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ELECTION AUDITS

Two years ago, the landscape of the election
sector completely changed as doubts about
election integrity spread throughout the country.
With the help and support of the General
Assembly and the Governor, the SEC has made
significant progress in improving the public trust
in our elections. Last year, the General Assembly
funded the agency’s entire budget request, which
was focused on accountability.

Subsequently, the agency has been able to create
its first audit division. This new division will
serve to ensure all counties uniformly comply
with federal and state election laws, as well

as agency regulations, directives, policies and
procedures. Once fully staffed, it will reform
and restart county compliance audits to ensure
county offices are following the law.

The SEC implemented independent results-
verification audits statewide for the 2022 statewide
primaries. These audits rely solely on the use

of independent software to tabulate election

2022 Hand-Count Audits

TOTAL BALLOTS CAST

TOTAL BALLOTS AUDITED BY HAND COUNT

ELECTION SECURITY

June Primaries

683,288

16,583 (2.4%)

results from scanned images of voted ballots.
Results from the independent tabulation are

then compared to the results of the voting system
tabulation. The results of these audits, for both the
primaries and the general election, validated the
results tabulated by the voting system.

The SEC also expanded its post-election hand-
count audit program by nearly doubling the
number of audits that were performed in the
primaries (86 audits) for the general election (169
audits). Election officials publicly open the ballot
box and count the voter-verified paper ballots by
hand. Hand-count results are compared against
voting system results to detect any errors. During
the general election, 169 hand-count audits were
conducted, accounting for more than 63,000
ballots, or roughly 4% of all ballots cast. For each
of these audits, the number of ballots cast, as
tabulated by the voting system, was validated by
the number of hand-counted ballots.

Complete audit
results are
published at
scVOTES.gov.

General Election

1,718,626

63,224 (3.7%)

Elections face numerous threats from a wide variety of actors with various motives. The agency works
with a partnership of state, federal and private cybersecurity professionals, as well as state and federal
law enforcement, to take all reasonable measures to further enhance the state’s election security posture.

1 2 ‘ SOUTH CAROLINA STATE ELECTION COMMISSION



Major 2022 Achievements:

+ Vulnerability Disclosure Program. The SEC implemented a Vulnerability Disclosure Program
(VDP). A VDP is a formalized process to identify and remediate potential cyber vulnerabilities

identified by external security researchers.

+ Endpoint Protection. The SEC has installed the CrowdStrike Endpoint Protection System to increase
the agency’s ability to identify, detect, respond to, and remediate security incidents and alerts.

+ Risk and Vulnerability Assessments. The SEC had the U.S. Department of Homeland Security
conduct assessments of the SEC to identify cyber vulnerabilities, determine susceptibility to
phishing attacks, and determine risk and impact of an insider threat.

+ Physical Security Assessments of County Offices and Storage Facilities. The SEC and DHS
conducted physical security assessments of the facilities in all 46 counties and the SEC. Results
and suggested remediations were provided to each county office.

+ Security Posture Baseline. The SEC is surveying counties based on National Institute of Standards
and Technology (NIST) standards to identify their current security posture. Results will be used to
set a baseline expectation for county election security.

Cyber and Physical Security Partners

B\ /)
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TRAINING

Without question, most of the issues on election
day are a result of poor or non-existent training.
In other words, the issues are mistakes that could
and should have been avoided if proper training
and preparation were established. It’s easy to
criticize a team for losing a game. Spectators can
say, “If only...” or, “They should have...” But as any
coach will say, victory begins with practice and
training with the right equipment and support.
That'’s exactly what the SEC aims to do.

With the support of the General Assembly and
Governor through the pending budget cycle,
the agency will be able to make substantial
improvements to our statewide training
program by creating a new training division.
This division’s primary responsibility will be
to develop a more robust training curriculum

that is more accessible and recurrent for county
election officials. This will be especially helpful
to new directors who likely have new staff. Plus,
as more people move to South Carolina, counties
need more election equipment. That election
equipment will need proper maintenance and
support, which is why the SEC is also requesting
more personnel to help counties manage their
growing fleet of election equipment, including
electronic poll books, ballot marking devices and
ballot scanners.

We are placing so much emphasis on training
because we are committed to transparency and
the belief that the more the public understands,
the more trust and confidence they’ll have in the
election process and the voting results.
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2022 By The Numbers

Voter List Maintenance (§7-5-350 report)

CURRENT REGISTRATIONS

Total Current Registrations

<25K
25-50K

B s0-100K
B 100-150K

Current Registrations By Age

County
ABBEVILLE
AIKEN
ALLENDALE
ANDERSON
BAMBERG
BARNWELL
BEAUFORT
BERKELEY
CALHOUN
CHARLESTON
CHEROKEE
CHESTER
CHESTERFIELD
CLARENDON

18-24

1,236
8,991
444
11,003
817
1,203
9,175
12,919
773
20,214
2,986
1,534
2,140
1,798

25 - 44

4,386
35,822
1,439
38,581
2,337
4,077
31,160
52,850
2,806
99,370
10,215
6,010
7,939
5,648
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45 - 64

5,554
37,342
1,671
43,577
2,817
4,646
42,017
50,004
3,644
83,416
12,008
7,279
9,317
7,311

.

B 250k

65 - Up
4,888
34,789
1,585
33,774
2,535
3,598
57,725
33,425
3,184
67,370
8,519
5,448
7,015
7,491

County Total

16,064
116,944
5,139
126,935
8,506
13,524
140,077
149,198
10,407
270,370
33,728
20,271
26,411
22,248



County 18 -24 25-44 45 - 64 65 - Up County Total

COLLETON 2,047 7,281 8,867 7,420 25,615
DARLINGTON 3,743 12,131 14,326 11,655 41,855
DILLON 1,577 5,482 6,111 4,596 17,766
DORCHESTER 9,637 38,080 36,629 23,938 108,284
EDGEFIELD 1,518 5,145 6,326 5,049 18,038
FAIRFIELD 1,136 4,186 5,752 4,855 15,929
FLORENCE 7,409 26,090 28,421 21,759 83,679
GEORGETOWN 3,316 10,237 15,855 19,330 48,738
GREENVILLE 30,323 118,276 112,366 85,541 346,506
GREENWOOD 3,322 11,673 13,682 12,147 40,824
HAMPTON 1,057 3,554 4,106 3,384 12,101
HORRY 16,690 60,183 88,058 100,197 265,128
JASPER 1,536 5,544 7,138 8,423 22,641
KERSHAW 3,538 12,722 15,062 11,815 43,137
LANCASTER 4,857 21,396 22,472 21,562 70,287
LAURENS 3,027 11,778 14,247 11,195 40,247
LEE 893 2,972 3,606 3,171 10,642
LEXINGTON 17,265 64,421 66,729 48,210 196,625
MCCORMICK 300 1,097 2,324 3,913 7,634
MARION 1,622 6,009 6,860 6,044 20,535
MARLBORO 1,229 4,831 5,721 4,494 16,275
NEWBERRY 1,993 6,387 8,280 7,271 23,931
OCONEE 4,405 13,482 18,107 18,577 54,571
ORANGEBURG 4,638 15,765 17,783 15,516 53,702
PICKENS 7,394 23,431 25,315 20,765 76,905
RICHLAND 26,584 100,142 87,575 58,223 272,524
SALUDA 947 2,962 4,090 3,713 11,712
SPARTANBURG 18,457 68,938 68,968 48,980 205,343
SUMTER 5,741 21,425 22,361 17,169 66,696
UNION 1,217 4,315 5,754 4,927 16,213
WILLIAMSBURG 1,630 5,480 6,786 6,409 20,305
YORK 17,305 66,407 69,552 42,976 196,240

281,586 1,064,462 1,129,832 934,570 3,410,450
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Current Registrations By Sex

FEMALE MALE

55% 45%
County Female Male Unknown Total
ABBEVILLE 8,765 7,297 2 16,064
AIKEN 64,272 52,644 28 116,944
ALLENDALE 2,959 2,180 5,139
ANDERSON 68,719 58,183 33 126,935
BAMBERG 4,813 3,693 8,506
BARNWELL 7,559 5,964 1 13,524
BEAUFORT 76,992 63,058 27 140,077
BERKELEY 81,473 67,664 61 149,198
CALHOUN 5,647 4,758 2 10,407
CHARLESTON 147,652 122,632 86 270,370
CHEROKEE 18,430 15,296 2 33,728
CHESTER 11,320 8,947 4 20,271
CHESTERFIELD 14,618 11,790 3 26,411
CLARENDON 12,384 9,861 3 22,248
COLLETON 14,106 11,503 6 25,615
DARLINGTON 23,660 18,189 6 41,855
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County

DILLON
DORCHESTER
EDGEFIELD
FAIRFIELD
FLORENCE
GEORGETOWN
GREENVILLE
GREENWOOD
HAMPTON
HORRY
JASPER
KERSHAW
LANCASTER
LAURENS

LEE
LEXINGTON
MCCORMICK
MARION
MARLBORO
NEWBERRY
OCONEE
ORANGEBURG
PICKENS
RICHLAND
SALUDA
SPARTANBURG
SUMTER
UNION
WILLIAMSBURG
YORK

TOTAL ALL

Female

10,048
59,701
9,650
8,678
47,687
27,046
188,725
22,888
6,806
143,702
12,433
23,530
38,613
22,177
6,043
106,944
4,069
11,767
9,339
13,072
28,778
30,640
41,010
154,170
6,276
112,414
37,862
9,055
11,559
106,593

1,874,644

Male

7,714
48,553
8,385
7,249
35,982
21,679
157,681
17,932
5,295
121,370
10,205
19,600
31,661
18,064
4,599
89,618
3,565
8,763
6,933
10,858
25,777
23,050
35,879
118,260
5,432
92,889
28,824
7,158
8,744
89,569

1,534,947

Unknown

4
30
3

2
10
13
100

16
12
16
94

40
10

78

Total

17,766
108,284
18,038
15,929
83,679
48,738
346,506
40,824
12,101
265,128
22,641
43,137
70,287
40,247
10,642
196,625
7,634
20,535
16,275
23,931
54,571
53,702
76,905
272,524
11,712
205,343
66,696
16,213
20,305
196,240

3,410,450
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Current Registrations By Race

BLACK

24.78%
845,039

NATIVE AMERICAN

0.18% 6,088

HISPANIC

2.06% 70,132

ASIAN

1.26% 42,837

MULTIPLE

0.47% 15,953

OTHER

0.49% 16,616

UNKNOWN

"7"*(";.566% 0.11% 3,812

2,409,973
County Black / AA White Asian Hispanic Native A. Multiple Other Unknown
ABBEVILLE 4,211 11,633 38 92 14 35 34 7
AIKEN 26,547 85,711 1,065 2,303 204 518 509 87
ALLENDALE 3,915 1,162 10 22 9 5 15 1
ANDERSON 17,456 105,207 1,184 1,786 169 635 397 101
BAMBERG 5172 3,201 31 37 10 18 32 5
BARNWELL 5,923 7,360 43 89 33 38 35 3
BEAUFORT 18,747 114,384 1,265 4,012 127 552 839 151
BERKELEY 36,280 103,561 3,035 3,786 377 974 891 294
CALHOUN 4,188 6,019 31 91 14 19 36 9
CHARLESTON 56,112 203,196 3,647 4,060 284 1,266 1,407 398
CHEROKEE 7,004 25,800 188 495 29 108 95 9
CHESTER 7,502 12,362 83 145 48 46 78 7
CHESTERFIELD 8,863 16,864 135 284 84 95 75 11
CLARENDON 9,845 11,964 130 179 31 32 51 16
COLLETON 9,326 15,711 98 219 105 79 69 8
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County

DARLINGTON
DILLON
DORCHESTER
EDGEFIELD
FAIRFIELD
FLORENCE
GEORGETOWN
GREENVILLE
GREENWOOD
HAMPTON
HORRY
JASPER
KERSHAW
LANCASTER
LAURENS

LEE
LEXINGTON
MCCORMICK
MARION
MARLBORO
NEWBERRY
OCONEE
ORANGEBURG
PICKENS
RICHLAND
SALUDA
SPARTANBURG
SUMTER
UNION
WILLIAMSBURG
YORK

TOTAL

3,410,450

Black / AA

17,242
8,553
26,129
5,568
8,568
34,780
12,393
55,664
11,907
6,651
24,581
7,248
10,666
12,823
9,707
6,493
29,198
2,463
11,990
8,466
6,438
3,367
33,582
4,713
133,908
2,878
40,762
32,991
5,153
13,437
35,629
845,039

24.78%

White

23,939
8,672
75,754
12,022
7,062
46,327
35,518
266,664
27,791
5,292
230,341
14,300
30,968
53,523
29,429
4,036
157,838
5,085
8,213
7,058
16,764
49,392
19,019
69,458
123,687
8,497
152,412
31,529
10,827
6,680
147,741
2,409,973

70.66%

Asian

144
67
1,773
88

42
1,029
173
6,557
286
34
2,667
141
257
1,197
148
19
2,839
26

68

95

80
325
335
662
4,594
15
3,597
601
49

43
3,903
42,837

1.26%

Hispanic

283
68
2,662
201
124
811
369
12,949
559
73
4,400
743
758
1,890
670
40
4,257
27
120
63
471
1,050
275
1,300
5,464
258
6,150
777
88

43
5,589
70,132

2.06%

Native A.

66
311
329
17
22
140
47
360
29

457
22
69
81
B9
12
859

43
449
33
64
121
90
412
14
253
106
17
40
540

6,088

0.18%

Multiple

85

36
742
64

38
234
96
2,337
125
14
1,130
50
198
344
111
16
952
12
40

53
69
167
131
349
1,720
23
961
246

28
1,123
15,953

0.47%

Other

83

57
781
69

62
290
98
1,526
108
25
1,357
113
179
352
125
17
940
16

55

53
64
173
201
275
2,223
18
983
323
36

31
1,420

Unknown

13
2
114
9
11
68
44
449
19

199
24
42
77
18

242

3,812

0.11%
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NEW REGISTRATIONS & ADDRESS CHANGES

December 1, 2021 - November 30, 2022

ONLINE
27% 65,458

MAIL
6% 13,485

IN OFFICE
5% 11,163

DSS
1% 1,629

OTHER
0% 1,082

DMV
61% 146,812

Total New
Registrations

Total Address Changes

ONLINE

22% 38,754 MAIL

906 15,888

IN OFFICE

13% 21,746

DSS
7% 11,298

OTHER

DMV 0% s90

49% 384,068
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New Registrations and Address Changes by County

County

ABBEVILLE
AIKEN
ALLENDALE
ANDERSON
BAMBERG
BARNWELL
BEAUFORT
BERKELEY
CALHOUN
CHARLESTON
CHEROKEE
CHESTER
CHESTERFIELD
CLARENDON
COLLETON
DARLINGTON
DILLON
DORCHESTER
EDGEFIELD
FAIRFIELD
FLORENCE
GEORGETOWN
GREENVILLE
GREENWOOD
HAMPTON
HORRY
JASPER
KERSHAW
LANCASTER
LAURENS

New
Registrations

1,022
7,156
175
7,915
378
634
10,914
13,139
568
22,385
1,955
1,151
1,452
1,283
1,473
2,151
866
9,469
1,265
924
4,375
3,920
24,641
2,534
491
24,652
2,296
2,910
5,568
2,735

Address
Changes

566
6,257
217
4,848
251
492
7,512
6,215
212
21,653
1,578
750
1,159
1,032
947
1,844
668
4,622
547
443
4,957
2,108
19,135
2,441
428
16,140
847
1,344
2,676
1,408

County

LEE
LEXINGTON
MCCORMICK
MARION
MARLBORO
NEWBERRY
OCONEE
ORANGEBURG
PICKENS
RICHLAND
SALUDA
SPARTANBURG
SUMTER
UNION

WILLIAMSBURG

YORK

STATE TOTALS

New
Registrations

477
13,275
589
940
568
1,400
4,015
2,349
6,000
16,328
748
14,896
2,834
683
804
13,326

239,629

Address
Changes

338
8,579
191
912
660
803
2,410
1,492
3,519
13,385
385
10,871
4,311
591
596
10,304

172,644
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New Registrations by Age and County

County Total <18 18 -24 25-44 45 - 64 65 - Up
ABBEVILLE 1,022 7 246 330 300 139
AIKEN 7,156 87 1,713 2,306 1,933 1,117
ALLENDALE 175 2 53 46 46 28
ANDERSON 7,915 85 2,131 2,633 2,097 969
BAMBERG 378 14 110 107 103 44
BARNWELL 634 2 188 189 188 67
BEAUFORT 10,914 80 1,888 2,353 3,914 2,679
BERKELEY 13,139 101 2,772 5,275 3,424 1,567
CALHOUN 568 1 136 171 174 86
CHARLESTON 22,385 288 5,446 9,361 4,954 2,336
CHEROKEE 1,955 15 574 644 508 214
CHESTER 1,151 12 286 398 335 120
CHESTERFIELD 1,452 12 401 456 381 202
CLARENDON 1,283 4 315 298 421 245
COLLETON 1,473 13 340 460 456 204
DARLINGTON 2,151 82 598 672 537 262
DILLON 866 32 274 249 227 84
DORCHESTER 9,469 53 2,054 4,071 2,226 1,065
EDGEFIELD 1,265 5 295 440 382 143
FAIRFIELD 924 13 223 266 314 108
FLORENCE 4,375 38 1,285 1,431 1,125 496
GEORGETOWN 3,920 68 596 901 1,360 995
GREENVILLE 24,641 202 6,447 9,126 5,719 3,147
GREENWOOD 2,534 17 682 758 701 376
HAMPTON 491 11 137 157 137 49
HORRY 24,652 101 3,889 5,406 9,310 5,946
JASPER 2,296 24 287 335 875 775
KERSHAW 2,910 12 689 1,041 816 352
LANCASTER 5,568 17 1,015 2,080 1,556 900

2 2 ‘ SOUTH CAROLINA STATE ELECTION COMMISSION



County Total <18 18 -24 25-44 45 - 64 65 - Up

LAURENS 2,735 14 610 937 791 383
LEE 477 10 134 135 129 69
LEXINGTON 13,275 165 3,646 4,761 3,190 1,513
MCCORMICK 589 2 50 77 232 228
MARION 940 11 286 253 262 128
MARLBORO 568 12 152 171 157 76
NEWBERRY 1,400 7 360 392 441 200
OCONEE 4,015 13 959 1,036 1,340 667
ORANGEBURG 2,349 36 699 644 655 315
PICKENS 6,000 63 1,635 2,080 1,452 770
RICHLAND 16,328 171 5,000 6,125 3,554 1,478
SALUDA 748 5 182 213 236 112
SPARTANBURG 14,896 204 3,742 5,702 3,589 1,659
SUMTER 2,834 23 804 907 793 307
UNION 683 4 186 202 196 95
WILLIAMSBURG 804 17 269 226 200 92
YORK 13,326 118 3,506 5,180 3,000 1,522

STATE TOTAL 239,629 57,290 81,001 64,736 34,329
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New Registrations by Sex and County

FEMALE
549% 128,522

OTHER

0% 178

MALE

46% 110,929

County Total Female Male Unknown
ABBEVILLE 1,022 562 460

AIKEN 7,156 3,909 3,243 4
ALLENDALE 175 85 90

ANDERSON 7,915 4,133 3,772 10
BAMBERG 378 213 165

BARNWELL 634 333 301

BEAUFORT 10,914 5,833 5,076 5
BERKELEY 13,139 7,202 5,929 8
CALHOUN 568 303 264 1
CHARLESTON 22,385 12,134 10,228 23
CHEROKEE 1,955 994 961

CHESTER 1,151 613 536 2
CHESTERFIELD 1,452 744 707 1
CLARENDON 1,283 689 594

COLLETON 1,473 789 684

DARLINGTON 2,151 1,164 987

DILLON 866 451 415

DORCHESTER 9,469 5,273 4,185 11
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EDGEFIELD
FAIRFIELD
FLORENCE
GEORGETOWN
GREENVILLE
GREENWOOD
HAMPTON
HORRY
JASPER
KERSHAW
LANCASTER
LAURENS

LEE
LEXINGTON
MCCORMICK
MARION
MARLBORO
NEWBERRY
OCONEE
ORANGEBURG
PICKENS
RICHLAND
SALUDA
SPARTANBURG
SUMTER
UNION
WILLIAMSBURG
YORK

STATE TOTAL

1,265
924
4,375
3,920
24,641
2,534
491
24,652
2,296
2,910
5,568
2,735
477
13,275
589
940
568
1,400
4,015
2,349
6,000
16,328
748
14,896
2,834
683
804
13,326

239,629

650
481
2,367
2,051
13,182
1,347
243
12,999
1,209
1,570
2,994
1,457
266
7,174
312
491
278
747
2,077
1,283
3,212
8,943
391
7,998
1,519
343
428
7,086

128,522

615
442
2,005
1,866
11,438
1,186
248
11,639
1,086
1,338
2,569
1,277
211
6,095
277
447
289
653
1,936
1,065
2,779
7,375
356
6,891
1,312
340
375
6,222

110,929

18

178
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New Registrations by Race and County

| 155 205

50000

BLACK / AFRICAN AMERICAN
39,009

County Total
ABBEVILLE 1,022
AIKEN 7,156
ALLENDALE 175
ANDERSON 7,915
BAMBERG 378
BARNWELL 634
BEAUFORT 10,914
BERKELEY 13,139
CALHOUN 568
CHARLESTON 22,385
CHEROKEE 1,955
CHESTER 1,151
CHESTERFIELD 1,452
CLARENDON 1,283
COLLETON 1,473
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100000

HISPANIC
8,054
ASIAN
4,759
MULTIPLE
2,680

Black/AA White

129 854

1,244 5,423

92 79

662 6,755

191 176

192 414

724 9,552

2,265 9,856

146 405

2,705 18,249

286 1,571

256 843

338 1,021

326 905

310 1,091

150000

Asian  Hispanic
9 17
118 250
1

121 235
2 7

9 6
151 341
291 442
4 7
458 544
25 55
6 25
20 48
18 19
14 29

Native
American

1
3
1

o w g B~N

200000

OTHER

1,188

UNKNOWN

416

NATIVE AMERICAN

318

9
83
2
90
2

8
93
167

253
15
11
12

15

Multiple

Other

28

26

35

63

110

o A N OB

250000

Unknown

17

10
41

53



DARLINGTON 2,151 656 1,424 18 31 2 11 7 2

DILLON 866 332 463 10 10 39 4 8
DORCHESTER 9,469 1,808 6,907 203 320 14 143 59 15
EDGEFIELD 1,265 231 963 14 32 2 16 7
FAIRFIELD 924 319 566 6 13 1 9 3 7
FLORENCE 4,375 1,530 2,582 90 104 6 42 14
GEORGETOWN 3,920 471 3,333 21 60 3 16 10 6
GREENVILLE 24,641 2,622 19,605 653 1,273 20 317 115 36
GREENWOOD 2,534 466 1,922 36 76 1 24 7 2
HAMPTON 491 208 266 3 6 1 2 5

HORRY 24,652 1,507 21,830 353 526 23 203 180 30
JASPER 2,296 260 1,914 16 88 5 10 3
KERSHAW 2,910 686 2,033 35 94 4 41 14 3
LANCASTER 5,568 818 4,185 193 259 5 74 25 9
LAURENS 2,735 393 2,180 26 102 22 11 1
LEE 477 208 254 4 1 1 3 5 1
LEXINGTON 13,275 2,112 10,093 315 490 20 151 69 25
MCCORMICK 589 64 509 5 4 3 4

MARION 940 421 481 5 17 2 5 8 1
MARLBORO 568 233 291 9 7 11 5 7 5
NEWBERRY 1,400 182 1,131 11 56 2 11 4 3
OCONEE 4,015 147 3,655 50 94 4 45 14 6
ORANGEBURG 2,349 1,093 1,153 34 31 4 17 15 2
PICKENS 6,000 307 5,341 81 180 6 63 15 7
RICHLAND 16,328 6,301 8,627 418 577 21 230 120 34
SALUDA 748 106 605 1 29 4 1 2
SPARTANBURG 14,896 2,097 11,354 372 785 16 173 68 31
SUMTER 2,834 987 1,671 32 75 6 39 16 8
UNION 683 152 491 8 19 12 1
WILLIAMSBURG 804 401 373 8 8 4 7 2 1
YORK 13,326 2,025 9,809 482 662 27 214 74 33

STATE TOTAL 239,629 39,009 183,205 2,680 1,188
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VOTER RECORDS MADE INACTIVE

December 1, 2021 - November 30, 2022

Moved / 49,788

Deceased / 42,899

Convicted /

4,208

Other / 1,381

Mentally Incompetent / 21

Moved Out of the Country / 8,557

Written Request for Removal / 1,553

Failed to Respond / 258,754

0 50,000

County

ABBEVILLE
AIKEN
ALLENDALE
ANDERSON
BAMBERG
BARNWELL
BEAUFORT
BERKELEY
CALHOUN
CHARLESTON
CHEROKEE
CHESTER
CHESTERFIELD
CLARENDON
COLLETON

100,000
Total Convicted
1,306 34
12,705 129
650 12
11,115 193
1,160 7
1,177 28
15,464 46
10,915 145
963 10
73,009 246
3,514 105
2,080 43
2,535 32
2,667 42
2,301 26

150,000

Deceased

251
1,395
91
1,788
179
211
1,712
1,364
175
2,865
472
377
439
410
454

1. Mentally Incompetent 2. Written Request for Removal

2 8 ‘ SOUTH CAROLINA STATE ELECTION COMMISSION

200,000 250,000
Ezis'zigg Hold MI' Moved
937 2 62
10,392 12 480
539 1
8,560 6 243
942 18
907 1 7
13,145 1 138
8,855 1 135
768 2
29,513 193 3 37,902
2,410 13 359
1,622
1,997 1 9
2,196 2
1,747 4 21

300,000
Mo i
County

9 3
154 55
1 5
249 4
4 8
11 3
263 14
364 12
2 2
2,076 19
130 8
19 6
36 10
7 4
34

Registered

WRR?

84

65

126

31

163
16

O O O

Other



Moved

County Total Convicted Deceased Ezis':‘;rfj Hold  MI' Moved ~out of -Igvc;ligciitere 4 WRR:  Other
ounty
DARLINGTON 4,676 85 876 3,115 5 347 212 22 13 1
DILLON 2,317 40 331 1,894 7 29 4 9 3
DORCHESTER 12,354 112 1,060 10,882 3 116 126 15 35 5
EDGEFIELD 1,575 24 197 1,324 6 12 4
FAIRFIELD 695 26 266 340 29 26 4 2 2
FLORENCE 12,330 183 1,264 7,540 22 2,142 1,108 25 26 20
GEORGETOWN 3,230 66 705 2,078 1 14 339 3 23 1
GREENVILLE 29,313 352 3,791 23,950 98 6 515 375 29 187 10
GREENWOOD 4,519 93 750 2,113 7 1,102 435 6 12 1
HAMPTON 1,182 9 193 946 1 18 3 4 4 4
HORRY 27,444 238 3,566 19,172 18 3,484 836 28 89 13
JASPER 2,278 22 275 1,753 3 217 6 2
KERSHAW 3,247 48 634 2,202 10 204 135 3 11
LANCASTER 5,262 68 797 4,237 4 56 66 4 30
LAURENS 3,986 89 645 2,906 19 253 40 14 16 4
LEE 1,385 21 203 1,133 4 13 3 2 4 2
LEXINGTON 16,942 236 2,271 13,921 11 161 182 39 88 33
MCCORMICK 805 9 129 642 2 15 1 6 1
MARION 1,598 32 349 1,175 7 22 5 2 4 2
MARLBORO 2,362 30 289 2,020 6 4 3 8 2
NEWBERRY 2,013 26 394 1,564 7 7 8 7
OCONEE 5471 71 828 4219 25 188 96 4 39 1
ORANGEBURG 5,989 105 948 4,838 20 36 14 12 16
PICKENS 5782 112 935 4316 52 1 245 88 7 24 2
RICHLAND 20,247 239 2,727 16,741 4 2 107 263 38 116 10
SALUDA 956 12 201 719 2 3 3 4 6 6
SPARTANBURG 17,675 300 2,481 13,798 77 2 684 182 46 97 8
SUMTER 8,249 143 992 6,790 1 211 67 14 31
UNION 1,638 26 356 1,219 2 20 5 4 6
WILLIAMSBURG 1,895 32 353 1,470 1 23 6 2 7 1
YORK 18,185 261 1,910 15,207 23 395 277 15 90 7

STATE TOTAL 367,161 258,754 624 49,788 8,557 524 1,553 233
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VOTER RECORDS ARCHIVED BY COUNTY

December 1, 2021 - November 30, 2022

ABBEVILLE 741 DILLON 1,048 MCCORMICK 364
AIKEN 5,133 DORCHESTER 3,466 MARION 1,165
ALLENDALE 386 EDGEFIELD 708 MARLBORO 1,232
ANDERSON 5,227 FAIRFIELD 770 NEWBERRY 1,035
BAMBERG 539 FLORENCE 3,994 OCONEE 2229
BARNWELL 579 GEORGETOWN 2,359 ORANGEBURG 2,630
BEAUFORT 5,383 GREENVILLE 11,369 PICKENS 2,922
BERKELEY 4,715 GREENWOOD 1,957 RICHLAND 8,109
CALHOUN 497 HAMPTON 617 SALUDA 575
CHARLESTON 10,020 HORRY 11,747 SPARTANBURG 7,505
CHEROKEE 1480 JASPER 838 SUMTER 2803
CHESTER 1,114 KERSHAW 2281 UNION 880
CHESTERFIELD 1,348 LANCASTER 2,887 WILLIAMSBURG 1,089
CLARENDON 1,329 LAURENS 1,921 YORK 7,266
COLLETON 1,253 LEE 627
DARLINGTON 2,217 LEXINGTON 6,305
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NUMBER OF ELECTIONS BY COUNTY

December 1, 2021 - November 30, 2022

ABBEVILLE

AIKEN

ALLENDALE

ANDERSON

BAMBERG

BARNWELL

BEAUFORT

BERKELEY

CALHOUN

CHARLESTON

CHEROKEE

CHESTER

CHESTERFIELD

CLARENDON

COLLETON

DARLINGTON

9

DILLON

DORCHESTER

EDGEFIELD

FAIRFIELD

FLORENCE

GEORGETOWN

GREENVILLE

GREENWOOD

HAMPTON

HORRY

JASPER

KERSHAW

LANCASTER

LAURENS

LEE

LEXINGTON

MCCORMICK

MARION

MARLBORO

NEWBERRY

OCONEE

ORANGEBURG

PICKENS

RICHLAND

SALUDA

SPARTANBURG

SUMTER

UNION

WILLIAMSBURG

York

STATE TOTAL

END OF YEAR REPORT 2022 | 3 1
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EARLY VOTING TURNOUT

June Primaries General Election
82 Early Voting Locations 112 Early Voting Locations
17% of Turnout 33% of Turnout

June Primaries General Election
ocions £ Tl AT ocyions S Tl el
ABBEVILLE 1 324 2,477  13% 1 2,498 8,660 29%
AIKEN 1 2,531 14,523 17% 2 18,276 55,357 33%
ALLENDALE 1 636 1,820 35% 1 762 1,887 40%
ANDERSON 2 2,646 20,273 13% 2 14,433 63,951 23%
BAMBERG 2 480 2,025  24% 2 1,189 4,071 29%
BARNWELL 1 390 2,014 19% 3 2,215 6,404 35%
BEAUFORT 4 7,858 30,904 25% 4 27,196 72,515 38%
BERKELEY 3 5,323 27,194  20% 3 21,167 72,242 29%
CALHOUN 1 354 1,941  18% 1 1,632 5,652 29%
CHARLESTON 1 6,464 55,391 12% 7 66,288 154,795  43%
CHEROKEE 1 753 6,184  12% 1 3,752 16,291  23%
CHESTER 2 661 4,446  15% 2 2,760 9,682 29%
CHESTERFIELD 1 867 6,709  13% 1 3,110 12,769  24%
CLARENDON 1 959 3,797  25% 1 4,787 11,577 41%
COLLETON 1 1,295 5451  24% 1 4,043 12,766 32%
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June Primaries General Election

ocatons T KT pogons E2h Toul o elTow
DARLINGTON 2 1,698 8,789 19% 3 5,964 20,270 29%
DILLON 1 897 5,192 17% 1 1,668 8,041 21%
DORCHESTER 3 4,195 18,794  22% 3 20,749 50,257 41%
EDGEFIELD 1 440 2,747 16% 1 2,330 8,891 26%
FAIRFIELD 1 480 2,560 19% 1 2,785 8,576 32%
FLORENCE 5 4,418 18,612 24% 4 13,664 41,800 33%
GEORGETOWN 4 2,943 11,671 25% 4 11,965 27,710 43%
GREENVILLE 1 3,898 54,331 7% 7 49,734 179,401 28%
GREENWOOD 1 514 4,928 10% 4 6,372 21,973 29%
HAMPTON 3 1,061 4,259 25% 3 1,680 5,829 29%
HORRY 4 11,618 59,599 19% 7 52,439 134,923  39%
JASPER 1 551 3,813 14% 2 4,771 11,229 42%
KERSHAW 1 3,062 10,232  30% 1 8,079 22,454 36%
LANCASTER 2 1,548 9,432 16% 3 13,981 34,933 40%
LAURENS 1 714 6,598 11% 1 3,484 19,950 17%
LEE 2 849 3,309 26% 2 1,691 5,351 32%
LEXINGTON 1 3,353 28,967 12% 5 29,237 100,526 29%
MCCORMICK 1 716 1,574 45% 1 2,432 4,600 53%
MARION 1 1,130 4,727 24% 1 2,588 8,600 30%
MARLBORO 1 333 3,717 9% 1 2,039 6,616 31%
NEWBERRY 1 904 5,429 17% 1 3,516 12,851 27%
OCONEE 1 1,684 9,461 18% 1 8,968 29,290 31%
ORANGEBURG 3 2,690 9,537 28% 3 8,987 26,593 34%
PICKENS 3 1,910 13,175 14% 3 11,538 40,519 28%
RICHLAND 5 9,346 42,999 22% 5 45,864 128,961 36%
SALUDA 1 295 2,510 12% 1 1,736 6,608 26%
SPARTANBURG 1 2,329 27,043 9% 3 27,292 98,121 28%
SUMTER 3 2,078 8,842 24% 2 9,726 31,052 31%
UNION 1 540 3,404 16% 1 2,221 8,779 25%
WILLIAMSBURG 2 1,928 6,962 28% 2 3,411 9,983 34%
YORK 1 1,327 24,385 5% 3 26,544 97,056 27%

100,990 602,747 561,563 1,720,362 33%
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BREAKDOWN OF FUNDING BY COUNTY

July 1, 2019 - November 30, 2022

County

ABBEVILLE
AIKEN
ALLENDALE
ANDERSON
BAMBERG
BARNWELL
BEAUFORT
BERKELEY
CALHOUN
CHARLESTON
CHEROKEE
CHESTER
CHESTERFIELD
CLARENDON
COLLETON
DARLINGTON
DILLON
DORCHESTER
EDGEFIELD
FAIRFIELD
FLORENCE
GEORGETOWN
GREENVILLE

GREENWOOD

Voting Equipment

$430,521.24
$2,726,368.45
$213,417.65
$2,754,884.54
$319,617.15
$447,986.96
$3,116,684.35
$3,004,355.70
$345,398.77
$6,762,809.41
$835,633.55
$559,297.97
$792,122.19
$641,281.38
$738,069.32
$1,072,145.72
$540,245.75
$2,527,236.76
$423,093.55
$528,165.99
$2,173,964.32
$1,078,775.25
$7,021,390.01
$1,275,299.62

Election Expenses*

$104,602.31
$494,205.45
$33,476.01
$527,541.36
$96,276.93
$131,347.85
$528,960.92
$582,915.54
$79,378.24
$1,169,623.25
$211,145.71
$130,714.22
$133,366.99
$129,355.78
$189,337.28
$299,387.08
$122,573.24
$380,122.10
$76,304.46
$109,511.94
$635,376.93
$230,508.04
$1,209,154.60
$341,422.99
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Board Member
Stipends

$33,375.00
$41,612.79
$19,500.00
$30,462.87
$34,879.04
$33,750.00
$39,944.50
$39,568.89
$34,064.16
$34,689.83
$41,042.28
$29,372.57
$17,857.59
$36,862.89
$31,054.53
$23,250.00
$37,972.88
$30,577.62
$25,125.00
$24,820.04
$31,376.51
$41,754.76
$43,500.00
$43,327.70

Covid Supplies

$6,765.01
$37,884.07
$3,608.01
$36,080.07
$5,863.01
$6,765.01
$41,492.08
$43,296.09
$5,412.01
$82,082.16
$13,079.03
$9,471.02
$11,275.02
$11,275.02
$14,432.03
$14,432.03
$8,569.02
$36,531.07
$5,412.01
$9,922.02
$28,413.06
$15,334.03
$68,101.13
$22,550.04

Total County Aid

$575,263.56
$3,300,070.76
$270,001.67
$3,348,968.84
$456,636.13
$619,849.82
$3,727,081.85
$3,670,136.22
$464,253.18
$8,049,204.65
$1,100,900.57
$728,855.78
$954,621.79
$818,775.07
$972,893.16
$1,409,214.83
$709,360.89
$2,974,467.55
$529,935.02
$672,419.99
$2,869,130.82
$1,366,372.08
$8,342,145.74
$1,682,600.35



Board Member

Total County

County Voting Equipment  Election Expenses* ¢S50 Covid Supplies R b
HAMPTON $406,699.75 $143,133.27 $29,380.17 $8,118.02 $587,331.21
HORRY $4,935,188.44 $930,451.90 $41,005.30 $55,022.11 $5,961,667.75
JASPER $613,927.54 $134,517.44 $39,399.41 $6,765.01 $794,609.40
KERSHAW $1,206,619.07 $231,635.88 $24,375.00 $15,334.03 $1,477,963.98
LANCASTER $1,405,923.10 $291,546.10 $29,738.33 $15,785.03 $1,742,992.56
LAURENS $1,001,050.83 $228,713.82 $35,625.00 $15,334.03 $1,280,723.68
LEE $429,615.15 $122,484.78 $21,469.32 $9,922.02 $583,491.27
LEXINGTON $4,096,667.22 $761,063.79 $43,568.94 $43,296.09 $4,944,596.04
MCCORMICK $511,843.95 $87,509.89 $25,213.58 $4,961.01 $629,528.43
MARION $471,713.40 $126,568.24 $39,000.00 $7,667.02 $644,948.66
MARLBORO $278,541.29 $119,653.05 $35,064.52 $6,765.01 $440,023.87
NEWBERRY $692,706.00 $169,108.21 $33,750.00 $13,530.03 $909,094.24
OCONEE $1,169,005.97 $184,353.83 $22,626.84 $13,981.03 $1,389,967.67
ORANGEBURG $1,444,779.14 $336,028.74 $27,998.56 $23,903.05 $1,832,709.49
PICKENS $1,749,471.71 $451,580.92 $31,827.99 $27,511.05 $2,260,391.67
RICHLAND $5,955,436.70 $1,164,731.85 $19,111.29 $67,199.13 $7,206,478.97
SALUDA $492,880.37 $81,685.64 $26,887.02 $8,118.02 $609,571.05
SPARTANBURG $4,083,806.23 $554,702.90 $26,694.59 $44,198.09 $4,709,401.81
SUMTER $1,863,663.33 $458,976.41 $31,875.00 $26,158.05 $2,380,672.79
UNION $507,883.69 $132,530.07 $38,675.04 $10,373.02 $689,461.82
WILLIAMSBURG $713,057.01 $212,296.21 $25,500.00 $12,628.02 $963,481.24
YORK $4,089,731.34 $659,388.38 $33,375.00 $43,296.09 $4,825,790.81

$78,448,976.83

$15,527,299.91 $1,481,902.35 $1,017,909.00 $96,476,088.09

All executive branch agencies are required to complete their respective accountability reports soon after the start of each new fiscal year.
Please note this report is not intended to replace accountability reports, which can be found on our website, scvotes.gov. This report
communicates the “state of elections” in South Carolina while providing an accurate account of this agency’s efforts to ensure South Carolina
continues to have the most secure and accurate elections in the United States.
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